

No. 08-1222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA;
and SAN DIEGO-IMPERIAL COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

LORI & LYNN BARNES-WALLACE;
MITCHELL BARNES-WALLACE;
MICHAEL & VALERIE BREEN;
and MAXWELL BREEN,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

DAVID K. PARK
National Legal Counsel

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
P.O. Box 152079
Irving, TX 75015
(972) 580-2000

GEORGE A. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record

CARLA A. KERR
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 837-6000

SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
A. There Is No Precedent for Respondents' Radical Standing Theory	1
B. The Ninth Circuit Rejected All Other Bases For Respondents' Standing	2
1. Respondents Do Not Have Municipal Taxpayer Standing	2
2. Respondents Were Not Denied Preferential Access	4
C. This Court Has Jurisdiction Now	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 471 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	1
<i>Doe v. Madison School District No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	2
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	2
<i>Friends of the Earth</i> <i>v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors</i> <i>of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U. S. 819 (1995)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3458 (U.S. Feb. 23, 2009) (No. 08 472)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian College</i> <i>v. Americans United for Separation</i> <i>of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	1
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	6
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
First Amendment	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
